LT

290067
Skagit County Audnor

1/29/2016 Page Tof 17 1:3?’::13

When re orde
Broker Solutlon
ATTN: Final Dog
14511 Myford:
Tustin, CA 9278

..New American Funding

Assessor's Parcel or Ac

Abbreviated Legal Descrif
TAX ACCOUNT NO.: P1

[Include kot, block and plat or section, tawnship and range]

TITLE«Q "EXHIBIT A" ‘ﬂﬁ ‘V

Title Order No.: 620025165
Escrow No.: 15110229LC
LOAN #: 145315121147

CHICAGO TITLE
(p 2002515~

[Space At Line For Recarding Data]

OF TRUST

[MIN 1003763-0002577276-3
MERS PHONE #: 1-888-679-6377

DEFINITIONS
Words used in multiple sections of this document ‘
Sections 3, 11, 13, 18, 20 and 21. Cenain rules regarding
are also provided in Section 16.
{A) "Security Instrument” means this document, which is
together with all Riders to this document.
(B) "Borrower” is ROBIN BAKER, A SINGLE WOMAN
MAN.

| helow and other words are defined in
i f words used in this document

sary 26, 2016,

AM ANDERSON, A SINGLE

Borrower is the trustor under this Security Instrument.
{C) "Lender”is Broker Solutions, Inc.dba New American Funding.

Lender is a Corporation, organized a
laws of California.

14511 Myford Road, Suite 100, Tustin, CA 92780.

(D) “Trustee” is Chicago Title Company of Washington.

(E} “"MERS" is the Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, In¢. Lender has appointed
nominee for Lender for this loan, and attached a MERS Rider to this Security Instrument, to be e
Borrower, which further describes the relationship between Lender and MERS, and which is mcthrp(.;s’a
into and amends and supplements this Security Instrument.

\'J{’ Initials:

WASHINGTON--Single Family--Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3048 1/01

Ellie Mae, Inc. Page 1 of 11 WAEDEED 03
WAEDEED (CLS)




LOAN #: 145315121147
“Nate” means the promissory note signed by Borrower and dated January 26, 2016.

heKate states that Borrower owes Lender  TWO HUNDRED FIVE THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED
FVEAND N0’100*********************************************‘k*****
. $205,655.00 ) plus interest, Borrower has promised to pay this debt in regular
ayrnents and to pay the debt in full not later than February 1, 2046.

means the property that is described below under the heading "Transfer of Rights in the

Il Riders to this Security Instrument that are executed by Borrower. The following
#ted by Borrower [check box as applicable):
ider (I Condominium Rider L] Second Home Rider
L1 Planned Unit Development Rider L] V.A. Rider
(] Biweekly Payment Rider
egistration Systems, Inc. Rider

{(J) "Applicable Law’
ordmances and adm i

association or similar orgamzamn
(L) “Electronic Funds Trarisfes”
draft, or similar paper instrument.svhith is initiated through an electronic terminal, telephonic instrument,
computer, or magnetic tape 80 uct, or authorize a financial institution to debit or credit an
!i'ﬁ, point-of-sale transfers, automated teller machine trans-

isation, settiement, award of damages, of proceeds
eds paid under the coverages desctibed in Section 5)
* (i) condemnation or other taking of all or any part of the
Property; (iily conveyance in lieu of cond ion; or {iv) misrepresentations of, or omissions as to, the
value and/or condition of the Property.
{O) "Mortgage Insurance” means insura
on, the Loan. :
(P) "Periodic Payment” means the regularly sched
the Note, plus {ii} any amounts under Section 3 of t
{Q) "RESPA” means the Real Estate Settlement P
menting regulation, Regulation X (12 C.F.R. Part 1024}
additional or successor iegislation or regutation that gov
Instrument, "RESPA” refers to all requirements and rest mposed in regard to a “federaily
refated mortgage loan” evenifthe Loandoes nol qualify as a "feterally rel; ed mortgage loan" under RESPA.
(R) "Successor in Interest of Borrower” means any partg 1
ar not that party has assumed Borrower's obligations under

‘gmrotecting Lender against the nonpayment of, or default

due for (i) principal and interest under
trument.
12 U.S.C. §2601 et seq.) an_d its imple-

TRANSFER OF RIGHTS IN THE PROPERTY .
The beneficiary of this Security Instrument is MERS (solely as nominge, dger and Lender's succes-

s:0f the Note; and (i) the
performance of Borrower's covenants and agreements under this Seruw;y Instrumiept and the Note. Far
this purpose, Borrower irrevocably grants and conveys to Trustee, in frust, amith pdwet of sale, the following
described property located in the County of Skagit ;

[Type of Recording Jurisdiction] IName of Recbréing Juris iign):
SEE LEGAL DESCRIPTION ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART
APN #: P116429 and 4748-000-009-0000

\«Mr Initials:

WASHINGTON--Single Family--Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3048 1701
Ellie Mae, Inc. Page 2 of 11 WAEDEED 0 :

15

WAEDEED (CLS)



LOAN #: 145315121147
ch gurrently has the address of 1700 South 7th Street, Mount Vernon,

[Street] [City]
ifigton 98273 ("Property Address"):

[Zip Code]

GETHER WITH all the improvemenits now or hereafter erected on the property, and all easements,
ppurtenances; and fixtures naw or hereafter a part of the property. All rep!acements and additions shall
alsobe covﬁreﬂ by.this Security Instrument. All of the foregoing is referred to in this Security Instrument as

: grrawer understands and agrees that MERS holds only legal title to the interests granted
rity Instrument, but, if necessary to comply with law or custom, MERS (as nominee
nder’s successors and assigns) has the right: to exercise any or all of those interests,
fedl Lo, the right to foreclose and sell the Property; and to take any action required of
imited to, releasing and canceling this Security Instrument,

M TS that Borrower is lawfully seised of the estate hereby conveyed and has
&y the Property and that the Property is unencumbered, except for encum-
wrants and will defend generally the title to the Property against all claims
ncumbrances of record.

covenants with limited+varig
property.

UNIFORM COVENAN]

1. Payment of Principal
Borrower shall pay when due t
prepayment charges and late cha
ltems pursuant (o Section 3. Payment

d Lender covenant and agree as follows:
‘ . Escrow Items, Prepayment Charges, and Late Charges.
r&mpaf of, and interest on, the debt evidenced by the Note and any

: er the Note. Borrower shall alse pay funds for Escrow
der the Note and this Security Instrument shall be made in
U.S. currency. However, if any cheg strument received by Lender as payment under the Note
or this Security Instrument is retumed ¥ der unpaid, Lender may require that any or all subsequent
payrents due under the Note and this St}fcunty I ent be made in one or more of the following forms,
as selected by Lender: (a) cash; {b) m¢ ) certified check, bank check, treasurar’s check or
cashier’s check, provided any such chedi #wn upon an institution whose deposits are insured by a
federal agency, instrumentality. or entity; of {d) Electronic Funds Transfer.

Payments are deemed received by Le when received at the location designated in the Note or at
such other location as may be designated by:|_ender in accardance with the notice provisions in Section
15. Lender may return any payment or partial péyment if thé payment or partial payments are insufficient
to bring the Loan current. Lender may accept any paymesit oF| | payment insufficient to bring the Loan
current, without waiver of any rights hereunder or prej il to tsirights to refuse such payment or partial
payments in the future, but Lender is not obligated 1@ ayments at the time such payments are
accepted, If each Periodic Payment is applied as of it i flue date, then Lender need not pay inter-
est on unapplied funds. Lender may hold such unappliad rrower makes payment to bring the
Loan current. If Borrower does not do so within a reason: e, Lender shall either apply such
funds ar return them to Borrower. If not applied earlier, such furdls lied to the outstanding principal
hich Borrower might have now
or in the future against Lender shall relieve Barrower from making pawmnents due under the Nete and this
Security Instrument or performing the covenants and agreemgnts. s by this Security Instrument.

2. Application of Payments or Proceeds, Except as othenwise inthis Section 2, all pay-
ments accepted and applied by Lender shall be applied in the followifg, =0f priority: (@) interest due
under the Note; {b) principal due under the Note; {c} amounts due ufidgr Sectign 3, Such payments shall
be applied to each Periodic Payment i the order in which it becamg Hue. Any mamlng amounts shall
be applied first to late charges, second to any other amounts due underthi
to reduce the principal balance of the Note. ‘

If Lender receives a payment from Borrower for a delinquent Periodic P
ficient amount to pay any late charge due, the payment may be applied to the
late charge. |f more than one Periodic Payment is outstanding, Lender ma
from Borrower 10 the repayment of the Periodic Payments i, and (o the exte it
paid in full. To the extent that any excess exists after the payment is applied tertheiull
more Periodic Payments, such excess may be applied to any late charges due. Vol
shall be applied first to any prepayment charges and then as described in the Not;

Any application of payments, insurance proceeds, or Miscellaneous Proceedso p
the Note shall not extend or postpone the due date, or change the amount, of the Pefio

3. Funds for Escrow Items. Borrower shall pay to Lender on the day Periodic*
under the Nate, until the Note is paid in full, a sum {the "Funds") to provide for payment
for: (a) taxes and assessments and ather items which can attain priority over this Security
a lien or encumbrance on the Property; (b) leasehold payments or ground rents on the Peop:
{c) premiums for any and all insurance required by Lender under Section 5; and (d) Mortgai
premiums, if any, or any sums payable by Borrower to Lender in lieu of the payment of Mortg
ance premiums in accordance with the provisions of Section 10. These items are called "Escrowelte
At origination or at any lime during the term of the Loan, Lender may require that Community Associalh

\(J PY Initials:

WASHINGTON--Single Famify--Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3048 1/01

Ellie Mae, inc. Page 3 of 11 WAEDEED 02
WAEDEED (CLS)




; LOAN #: 145315121147
es.ees, and Assassments, if any, be escrowed by Borrower, and such dues, fees and assessments

Barrower shall pay directly, when and where payable, the amounts due for any Escrow items
ment of Funds has been waived by Lender and, if Lender requures shall furnlsh to Lender

this Securlty Instrument, as the phrase "covenant and agreement” is used in Sec-
s l_rgated to pay Escrow ltems directly, pursuant to a waiver, and Borrower fails to pay
arvEscrow Item, Lender may exercise its rights under Section 9 and pay such amount
e obligated under Section 9 to repay to Lender any such amount. Lender may
r all Escrow items at any time by a notice given in accordance with Section
» Borrower shall pay to Lender all Funds, and in such amounts, that are then

Lender may’ at any
Funds at the time specifie
under RESPA, Lender S

der RESPA, and (b) not to exceed the maximum amount a lender can require
stimate the amount of Funds due on the basis of current data and reasonable

The Funds shall bé h
ity, ar entity {including Le

iution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, instrumental-
is an institution whose deposits are so insured) or in any Federal
e.‘“Funds to pay the Escrow Items no later than the time specrfled
the escrow account or verrfymg-
and Applicable Law permits Le
Applicable Law requires intere
any interest or earnings on the
shall be paid on the Funds. Lendé
Funds as required by RESPA,

If there is a surplus of Funds held i

the: Funds. Lender shall not be required 1o pay Borrower
r and Lender can agree in writing, however, that interest
o Borrower, without charge, an annual accounting of the

defined under RESPA, Lender shall noti
Lender the amount necessary to make u
12 monthly payments. if there is a deficie

shortage in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than
f Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender

make up the deficiency in accordance with RESPA buti
Upon payment in full of all sums secured by this Se

ore than 12 monthly payments.
strument, Lender shalt promptly refund to

s, charges, fines, and impositions attrib-
!fhstrument leasehold payments or ground
“and Assessments, if any. To the extent
gy provided in Section 3.

his Security Instrument unless
the lienin a manner acceptable
{b) cortests the lien in good faith

Lender’s opinion operate to
Iy until such proceedings

Borrower shall promptly discharge any lien which has prig
Borrower: (a) agrees in writing to the payment of the abligati
to Lender, but only so long as Borrower is performing such
by, or defends against enforcement of the lien in, legal proceedings
prevent the enforcement of the lien while those proceedings aréperid
are concluded; or () secures from the holder of the lien an agreemen o Lender subordinating
the lien to this Security Instrument, If Lender determines that any p erty is subject to a lien
which can attain priority over this Security Instrument, Lender may ¢ivie Borrows otice identifying the

mare of the actions set forth above in this Section 4.
Lender may require Borrower to pay a one-time charge for a real estate
ing service used by Lender in connection with this Loan.

other hazards including, but not limited to earthquakes and floods, for which Eerder r
This insurance shall be maintained in the amounts (including deductible levels) a

right to disapprove Borrower’s choice, which right shall not be exercised unreasonably:|
Borrower to pay, in connection W|th this Loan, either: (a) a ohe-time charge for flood z

affect such determination or certification. Borrower shall also ba responsible for the paym
imposed by the Federal Emergency Management Agency in connection with the review of ar
determination resulting from an objection by Barrower.

If Borrower fails to maintain any of the coverages described above, Lender may obtain
coverage, at Lender's option and Borrower's expense, Lender is under no obligation to purch

MA’ Initials:

WASHINGTON--Singte Family--Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3048 1/01

Ellie Mas, Inc. Page 4 of 1 WAEDEED 0:3
WAEDEED (CLS)



LOAN #: 145315121147
r type or amount of coverage. Therefore, such coverage shall cover Lender, but might or might
grotect Borrower, Borrower's equity in the Property, or the contents of the Property, against any risk,
aa’"d or I|ab|||ty and might provide greater or lesser coverage than was previously in effect. Borrower

Terdfe) éuch pO|ICIES shall include a standard mortgage clause, and shall name Lender as
mortgage apdrar a5 an additional loss payee. Lender shall have the right o hold the policies and renewal

ion of, the Property, such policy shall include a standard mortgage clause and
gee andlor as an additional loss payee.

iower shall give prompt notice to the insurance carrier and Lender. Lender

ade promptly by Barrower. Unless Lender and Borrower otherwise agree

senéd. During such repair and restoration period, Lender shall have the
oceeds untit Lender has had an opportunlty to inspect such Property to

e insurance proceeds and shall be the sole abligation of
mically feasible or Lender’s security would be lessened,

£ sums secured by this Security Instrument, whether or not
chinsurance proceeds shall be applied inthe order

Borrower. if the restoration or repaw
the insurance proceeds shall be apgti

{ respond within 30 days to a notice from Lender that the
en Lender may negatiate and settle the claim. The 30-day
ther event, or if Lender acquires the Property under Sec-
5 o Lender (a).Borrower’s rights to any insurance proceeds

in an amount not to exceed the amounis unp81d under thef Nate or this Security Instrument, and (b) any

other of Borrower's rights (other than the right to an
under all insurance poiicies coveting the Property, It

if unearned premiums paid by Borrower)
h rights are applicable to the coverage

amounts unpaid under the Note or this Security Ins ureent svhéther or not then due.
6. Occupancy. Borrower shalloccupy, establish, F‘i’tiﬁfﬁ@rtyas Borrower's principalresidence

agrees in writing, which consent shall not be unreasonably
exist which are beyond Borrower's control.
7. Preservation, Maintenance and Protectian of th

Whether or hot Borrower is residing in the Propery, Borrower shall m mtafn the
the Property from deteriorating or decreasing in value due to its o on. Un

proceeds for the repairs and restoration in a single payment or in a series
work is completed. If the insurance of condemnation proceeds are not su
Property, Borrower is not relieved of Borrower's obligation for the completio

Lender ar its agent may make reasonable enfries upon and inspections
sonable cause, Lender may inspect the interior of the improvements on the Propﬂ
Borrower notice at the time of or prior 1o such an interior Inspection specifying su it

8. Barrower’s Loan Application. Borrower shall be in defaultif, during the L
Borrower or any persons or entities acting at the direction of Borrower or with Borréwers
consent gave materially false, misleading, or inaccurate information or statements to Lepd

but are not limited to, representations concerning Borrower's occupancy of the Prope
principal residence.

there is 2 legal proceeding that might significantly affect Lender’s interest in the Property and/orri
this Security Instrument (such as a proceeding in bankruptcy, probate, for condemnation or forfeity

U PK Initials:

WASHINGTON--5ingle Family--Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3048 1/01

Ellie Mas, Inc. Page 5 of 11 WAEDEED 0346
WAEDEED (CLS)




LOAN #: 145315121147

, (orc__ ment of a lien which may attain priority aver this Security Instrument or 1o enforce laws or requlations),
¥ iy

igrand/or assessing the value of the Property, and securing and/or repairing the Property Lender's

; lude, but are not limited to: {a) paying any sums secured by a lien which has priority over this
ent; (b) appearing in court; and {c) paying reasonable attorneys' fees to protect its interest
ndfor rights under this Security Instrument, including its secured position in a bankruptcy

nder does not have to do so and is not under any duty or obiigation to do so. Itis

rs no liability for not taking any or all actions authorized under this Section 9.

ed by Lender under this Section 9 shall become additional debt of Borrower
trument. These amounts shall bear interest at the Note rate from the date of

sayable, with such interest, upon natice from Lender to Borrower requesting

If this Securily Instry
Borrower shall not surren
the ground lease. Borr

n a leasehold, Borrower shall comply with all the provisions of the lease.
e leasehold estate and interests herein conveyed or terminate or cancel
I.not, without the express written consent of Lender, alter or amend the
e Title 1o the Property. the leasehold and the fee title shall not merge
1 writing.

! required Mortgage insurance as a condition of making the Loan,
{ uired to maintain the Mortgage Insurance in effect, If, for any reason,
by Lender ceases 10 be available from the mortgage insurer
that previously provided SUCH: nd Borrower was required to make separately de5|gnated pay-
ments taward the premiums for

gage !nsurance previously in effect, at a cost substantially

g e Insurance previously in effect, from an alternate mort-
by equivalent Mortgage Insurance coverage is not available,
f the separately designated payments that were due
ender will accept, use and retain these payments as

equivalent to the cost to Borrow fal2a
gage insurer selected by Lender, If'subs
Borrawer shall cantinue to pay to Lendes,

and for the period that Lender requires) provided by an
ble is abtained, and Lender requires separately desig-
4f Lender required Mortgage Insurance as a
& separately designated payments taward
emiums required to maintain Mortgage
ntil Lender’s requirement for Maortgage
een Borrower and Lender providing for
Mathing in this Section 10 affects Bar-

Insurance ends in accordance with any written agré‘q =
such terminaticn or until termination is required by Ap
rower’s obligation to pay interest at the rate provided in tHigN

Mortgage Insurance reimburses Lender (or any entity that]
incur if Borrower does not repay the Loan as agreed. Borro

Mortgage insurers evaluate their total risk on all such i
enter into agreements with other parties that share or modify thei
are on terms and conditions that are satisfactory to the mortgaye.in
to these agreements. These agreements may require the mortgage i
source of funds that the mortgage insurer may have available (wh
Mortgage Insurance premiums).

As aresult of these agreements, Lender, any purchaser of the Note
other entity, or any affiliate of any of the foregoing, may receive (directiy
from {or might be characterized as) a portion of Borrower's payments for Mortg
for sharing or modifying the mortgage insurer’s risk, or reducing losses. If su
an affiliate of Lender takes a share of the insurer's risk in exchange for a s
the insurer, the arrangement is often termed “captive reinsurance.” Further:

(a) Any such agreements will not affect the amounts that Borrowes.hds agreed to pay for
Mortgage Insurance, or any other terms of the Loan. Such agreements will not i the amount
Borrower will owe for Mortgage Insurance, and they will not entitle Borrow

(b) Any such agreements will not affect the rights Borrower has - if any™= w
Mortgage Insurance under the Homeowners Protection Act of 1998 or any othe a

'arty to the Mortgage Insurance.
rce from time to time, and may

arefund of any Montgage Instrance premiums that were unearned at the time of Su
or termination.
11. Assignment of Miscellaneous Proceeds; Forfeiture. All Miscellaneous Procee
assigned to and shall be paid to Lender,
If the Property is damaged, such Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be applied to restoration
the Property, if the restoration or repair is economically feasible and Lender’s security is not le

\,\J'k Initials:

WASHINGTON--Single Family--Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3048 1/01

Ellie Mae, Inc. Page 6 of 11 WAEDEED 0315
WAEDEED (CLS)



LOAN #: 145315121147
Puring such repair and restoration period, Lender shall have the right to hold such Miscellaneous Proceeds
il.£ender has had an opportunity to inspect such Property to ensure the wark has been completed to
ler's satisfaction, provided that such inspection shall be undertaken promptly. Lender may pay for

itSand restoration in a single disbursement or in a series of progress payments as the work is

‘Proceeds, Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower any interest or earnings on such
roceeds. If the restoration or repair is not economically feasible or Lender’s security would
Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured by this Security Instrument,
e, with the excess, if any, paid ta Borrower. Such Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be
owded for in Section 2.

efore the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value is equal to or greater
cured by this Security Instrument immediately hefore the partial taking,
ss Borrower and Lender otherwise agree in writing, the sums secured by
reduced by the amount of the Miscellaneous Proceeds multiplied by the

this Security Instrument s
; m@uqt of the sums secured immediately before the partial taking, destruc-

following fraction: (a) t
tion, of loss in value divides
taking, destruction, or foss,in; .
inthe eventofa partlaié iking, d

b

iy balance shall be paid to Borrower,
ction, or loss in value of the Property in which the fair market value
¢ partial taking, destruction, or loss in value is less than the amount
of the sums secured immediztely befgré the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value, unless Borrower
and Lender otherwise agree‘insitipd, the Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured
by this Security Instrument whethg
If the Property is abandoned b Borrowef
Party (as defined in the next sentence) offers 'make an award 1o settle a claim for damages, Borrower
fails to respond to Lender within 30 days:af
and apply the Miscellaneous Proceeds ¢
by this Security Instrument, whether or
Borrower Miscellaneous Proceeds or tr
Miscellaneous Proceeds.
Borrower shall be in default if any ac r proceeding, whether civit or criminal, is begun that, in
Lender's judgment, could result in forfeiture gf the Property or other material impairment of Lender's
interest in the Property or rights under this Seéclyity Instrument. Borrower can cure such a default and, if
acceleration has occurred, reinstate as provided in Sectiop1 & by causing the action or proceeding to be
dismissed with a ruling that, in Lender's judgment, preg rfeiture of the Property or other material
impairment of Lendet's interest in the Property or ri
any award or claim for damages that are attributabléteithe impairment of Lender’s interest in the Property
are hereby assigned and shall be paid to Lender.

in the order provided for in Section 2.
12. Borrower Not Released; Forbearance By Lende
ment or modification of amaortization of the sums secured by
Borrower ar any Successor in Interest of Berrower shall not gperate tg
any Successors in Interest of Borrower, Lender shall not be requiredto cei
Successor in Interest of Borrower or to refuse to extend time for frayet
of the sums secured by this Security Instrument by reason of any de
or any Successors in Interest of Borrower. Any forbearance by Lend
including, witholt limitation, Lender’s acceptance of payments from third persés
in Interest of Borrower or in amounts less than the amount then due,‘skall fot b
the exercise of any right or remedy.
13. Jointand Several Liability; Co-signers; Successors and Assigns 8o
and agrees that Borrower’s obligations and liability shall be joint and sev
who co-signs this Security Instrument but does not execute the Note (a "co -signing this
Security Instrument only to mortgage, grant and convey the co-signer's interg , ty under the
terms of this Security Instrument; (b) is not personally obligated to pay the surris. By fis Security
Instrument; and (c) agrees that Lender and any other Borrower can agree {0 eXiept
make any accommodations with regard to the terms of this Security Instrument gt
co-signer's consent,
Subject to the provisions of Section 18, any Successor in Interest of Borrower who a u
obllgatlons under this Security Instrument in writing, and is approved by Lender, shall
rower’s rights and benefits under this Security Instrument. Borrower shall not be released !
obligations and liability under this Security Instrument unless Lender agrees to such releas
covenants and agreements of this Security Instrument shall bind {(except as provided in Sg
benefit the successors and assigns of Lender.
14. Loan Charges. Lender may charge Borrower fees for services performed in connecti
rower’s default, for the purpose of protecting Lender’s interest in the Property and rights undert
instrument, including, but not limited to, attormeys' fees, property inspection and valuation fees. In.e

\AKlmtuals R

WASHINGTON--Single Family--Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3048 1/01

Ellie Mae, Inc. Page 7 of 11 WAEDEED 0315
WAEDEED (CLS)

r. Extension of the time for pay-
nstrument granted by Lender to
ease the liability of Borrower or
nce proceedings against any

by the ariginal Borrower

ing any right or remedy
entities or Successors

any Borrower




LOAN #: 145315121147
ather fees, the absence of axpress autharity in this Security Instrument to charge a specific fee to

dwgt shall not be construed as a prohibition on the charging of such fee. Lender may not charge fees

fe expressly prohibited by this Security Instrument or by Applicable Law.

ean is subject to a law which sets maximum loan charges and that law i is finally interpreted

ated as a partial prepayment without any prepayment charge {whether or not a
ravided for under the Note). Borrower's acceptance of any such refund made by

g
15. Notices.
be in writing. Any:
been given to Bo

Applicable Law expressly '

dires otherwise. The notice address shall be the Propeny Address unjess
Borrower has designatgd

ubstityte notice address by notice to Lender. Borrower shall promptly notify
3 address. If Lender specifies a procedure for reporting Borrower’s change
of address, then Borrower & hﬂTl onl aport a change of address through that specified procedure. There
may be only one desugnatecg natice address under this Security Instrument at any one time. Any notice to
Lender shall be given by dehvermg or by mailing it by first class mail to Lender’s address stated herein

Security Instrument shall not e o have been givento Lender until actuaily received by Lender. If
any notice required by this Sec

which the Property is located. All rights and abligations
ny requirements and limitations of Applicable Law.
arties to agree by contract or it might be silent, but
Y against agreement by contract. In the event that any
fthe Nate conflicts with Applicable Law, such conflict shall
ument or the Note which can be given effect without the

contained in this Security tnstrument ak
Applicable Law might explicitly or implic
such silence shall not be construed as &
provision or clause of this Security Instrufngast
not affect other provisions of this Security
conflicting provision,

As used in this Security Instrument: (ak\Words of the gasculine gender shall mean and include
corresponding neuter words or words of the femlnine genders, (b) words in the singular shall mean and
include the plural and vice versa; and (c) the word "mga le discretion without any obligation 1o
take any action.

beneficial interests transferred in a band for deed, contrd
agreement, the intent of which is the transfer of title by Borr

If all or any part of the Praperty or any Interest in the Props
a natural person and a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold
consent, Lender may require immediate payment in full of aik

ure date to a purchaser.
ransferred {orif Borrower is not

If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower no
provide a period of nat less than 30 days from the date the notice is;
within which Borrower must pay all sums secured by this Security Inst

brdance with Section 15
rawer fails to pay these

Security tnstrument (b} such other period as Applicable Law might specify for!
right to reinstate; or (c) entry of a judgment enforcing this Security Instrument:-k
Borrawer: (a) pays Lender all sums which then would be due under this Securi
Note as if no acceleration had occurred; (b} cures any default of any other covengnis
pays all expenses incurred in enforcing this Security Instrument, including, but na |
attorneys' fees, property inspection and valuation fees, and other fees incurred for thg,
ing Lender’s interest in the Property and rights under this Security Instrument; and (d
as Lender may reasonably require to assure that Lender’s interest in the Property anc.Jig
Security Instrument, and Borrower's obligation to pay the sums secured by this Security Insie
continue unchanged. Lender may require that Borrower pay such reinstatement sums a
one or more of the following forms, as selected by Lender: (a) cash; (b) money order; (c) c&
hank check, treasurer’'s check or cashier's check, provided any such check is drawn upon
whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality or entity; or (d) Electronic Fund
Upon reinstatement by Borrower, this Security Instrumertt and obligations secured hereby sh I

\/‘kknitials:

WASHINGTON--Single Family--Fannie MaefFreddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3048 1/01 :
Ellie Masg, Ing. Page 8 of 11 WAEDEED 0%

WAEDEED (CLS)
[ ] ﬁ




LOAN #: 145315121147
fiy effective as if no acceleration had accurred. However, this right to reinstate shafl not apply in the case
aeteleration under Section 18.

20. Sale of Note; Change of Loan Servicer; Notice of Grievance. The Note or a partial interest
vie-{together with this Security Instrument) can be sold ene or more times without prior notice to
Borrower:A Sgle might resultin a change in the entity (known as the "Loan Servicer”) that collects Periodic
2 under the Note and this Security Instrument and performs other mortgage loan servicing
er the Note, this Security Instrument, and Applicable Law. There also might be one or more
Loan Servicer unrefated to a sale of the Note. If there is a change of the Loan Servicer,
n written notice of the change which will state the name and address of the new Loan
10 which paymenis should be made and any other information RESPA requires in

ervicer or be transferred to a successor Loan Servicer and are not assumed
ss otherwise provided by the Note purchaser,

ii such Borrower or Lender has netified the other party (with such notice
2 18] ements of Section 15) of such alleged breach and afforded the other

this Section 20.

21. Hazardous Substanc
substances defined as toxic orya
the following substances: gasoling,
cides and herbicides, volatile soi\iee

: used in this Section 21: (a) "Hazardous Substances” are those
5 stances, pollutants, or wastes by Environmental Law and
Lther flammable or toxic petroleum products, toxic pesti-
Is containing asbesios or formaldehyde, and radioactive

any response action, remedial action,
"Environmental Condition” means a ¢¢h
Environmental Cleanup.
Borrower shall not cause or permit the ence, use, disposal, storage, or release of any Hazardous
Substances, or threaten to release any Hazardaus Substanges, on of in the Property. Borrower shall not
do, nor allow anyone else to do, anything affectifig the Propeﬂ' {a) that is in violation of any Environmental
Law, {b) which creates an Environmental Conditian, or 4£) h, due to the presence, use, or release of
a Hazardous Substance, creates a condition that ad iy affecis the value of the Property. The preced-
ing two sentences shall not apply to the presenc , or stofagje on the Property of small quantities of
Hazardous Substances that are generally recognized tg be appfopriate to narmal residential uses and to
maintenance of the Property (lnciudmg but not limitex dats-substances in consumer products).
Borrower shall promptly give Lender written notice of” igation, claim, demand, lawsuit
or other acticn by any governmental or regulatory agency o involving the Property and any
Hazardous Substance or Environmental Law of which Borr
mental Condition, including but not limited to, any spilling, |
of any Hazardous Substance, and {(c) any condition caused By B
ous Substance which adversely affects the value of the Property.
governmental or regulatory authority, or any private party, that any ¢
Hazardous Substance affecting the Property is necessary, Borro
remedial actions in accordance with Environmental Law. Nothing
Lender for an Environmental Cleanup.,

2t action, as defined in Environmental Law; and {d} an
hat can cause, contribute to, or otherwise trigger an

rge, release or threat of release
use ar release of a Hazard-

acceleration under Section 18 unless Applicable Law provides othermso__ 1all specify:

(a) the default; (b) the action required to cure the default; (c) a date, ndi-less th 30 days from
the date the notice is given to Borrower, by which the default must be cured;
cure the default on or before the date specified in the notice may resultin ac

defense of Borrower to acceleration and sale, and any other matters required to bé !
notice by Applicable Law. If the default is not cured on or before the date specifie
Lender at its option, may require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by:

permitted by Applicable Law. Lender shall be entitled to collect all expenses incurred |
the remedies provided in this Section 22, including, but not limited to, reasonable attomeys

and costs of title evidence.
i,J %‘ Initials: __22

WASHINGTON--Single Family--Fannie MaelFreddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3043 1/01

Ellie Mag, Inc. Page 9 of 11 WAFDEED 035
WAEDEED {CLS)




LOAN #: 145315121147
If kender invokes the power of sale, Lender shall give written notice to Trustee of the occur-
f an event of default and of Lender’s election to cause the Property to be sold. Trustee and
gngér shall take such action regarding notice of sale and shall give such notices to Borrower and
‘tosother Persons as Applicable Law may require. After the time required by Applicable Law and

e of sa?e n one or more parcels and in any order Trustee determines. Trustee may postpone
f the Property for a period or periods permltted by Appllcable Law by public announcement

the followmg ord
and attcrneys'f

sped payment of all sums secured by this Security Instrument, Lender shall
request Trustee to recgsivey the Rroperty and shall surrender this Security Instrument and all notes evi-
dencing debt secured| urity Instrument to Trustee. Trustee shall reconvey the Property without
warranty to the persorior jons lagally entitled to it. Such person or persans shall pay any recordation
costs and the Trustee's fee for preparing the reconveyance.

24. Substitute Trustge In accgrdance with Applicable Law, Lender may from time to time appoint
a SuCCessor rustee 1o any. T ek ed hereunder who has ceased to act. Without conveyance of
the Property, the successor frustee ucceed to all the title, power and duties conferred upon Trustee
herein and by Applicable Law.

25. Use of Property. The Broperty i

26. Attorneys' Fees. Lender shiall
any action or proceeding to constrg
fees,” whenever used in this Security I

- tised principally for agricultural purposes,
ifled to recover its reasonable attorneys' fees and costs in
aree any term of this Security Instrument. The term "atiorneys’

ORAL AGREEMENTS OR ORAL CON 7ﬂ\-IIENTS TO LOAN MONEY, EXTEND CREDIT, OR
TO FORBEAR FROM ENFORCING-REPAYMENT OF A DEBT ARE NOT ENFORCEABLE
UNDER WASHINGTON LAW.

e terms and covenants contained in this
recorded with it.

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts #nd agre
Security Instrument and in any Rider executed hy Baor

STl Gt

/- X7~ /e é‘ (Seal)

ROBIN BAKER DATE

n o o
{AIP/ @é i LT /20[6 (sea
WILIAM RSON DATE

uffr Initials:

WASHINGTON--Single Family--Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3048 1/01

Ellie Mae, Inc. Page 10 of 11 WAEDEED 6 8
WAEDEED (CLS)



LOAN #: 145315121147

COUNTY OF-SKAGIT-SS:

Notary Public in and for the State of
Washington, residing at MA gi,iﬂ il

4-dp (7]

My Appointment Exp

w American Fundin
_, g T

Lender: Broker Solutions,
SEUAM. Pty
-~ \}‘ E}. l”

NMLS ID: 6606
Loan Originator: Robert Halli <
NMLS ID: 71813 = essioy S 7,
S O ora, 1, 0%
= I + BTG 7
=z . Z ~v. Dz z
= _‘ﬂ 2 e i =z
7z, -p "':-‘,’ )(’BL\Q Fa =
7 09 S5 5
G0 p"'m\\\\\“‘ c;‘ =
/’1‘;' WASH\V\

"'l\\\\\\\\\\\

\n] % Initials:

WASHINGTON--Single Family--Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3048 1/01
Page 11 of 11

WAEDEED
WAEDEED (CL5)

Elfie Mag, Inc.”




LEXHBLE <A™

CHANG-GRI-LA, accarding o the plat thereof, recorded February 28, 2000, under
. 200002280092, records of Skagit County, Washington.

unly, Washington.



LOAN #: 145315121147
MIN: 1003763-0002577276-3

LECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC. RIDER
(MERS Rider)

ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC. RIDER
("MERS Ride e this 26th day of January, 2016, and is
incorporated =amends and supplements the Deed of Trust (the "Security
Instrument”) of thessame date given by the undersigned {the "Borrower," whether there
are one or more pe 5 undersigned) to secure Borrower's Note to

Broker Solution ba-New American Funding, a Corporation

("Lender") of the
Instrument, which is

1700 South 7th Street, ernon, WA 98273.

ln additionto the covenants
and Lender further covenant a
follows:

A. DEFINITIONS

ents made in the Security instrument, Borrower
Ahat the Security Instrument is amended as

Lenderis a Corporation
under the laws of California.

14511 Myford Road, Suite 100, Tustin, CA 92

organized and existing
Lender’s address is

Lender is the beneficiary under this Security Instruriient,~Th m “Lender” includes
any successors and assigns of Lender.

"MERS” is Mort?\lage Electronic Registration Systems, In ,
corporation that is the Nominee for Lender and is actin 2ly for fender. MERS is
organized and existing under the laws of Delaware, and ha

number of P.O. Box 2026, Flint, Ml 48501-2026, tel. (888} &79-MERS. MERS is
appointed as the Nominee for Lender to exercise the rights, duties afid-0bligations of
Lender as Lender may from time to time direct, including but nat¥imites to.dppointing a
successor trustee, assigning, or releasing, in whole or in part this, Security i
foreclosing or directing Trustee to institute foreclosure of this Segtl
or taking such other actions as Lender may deem necessary o
this Security Instrument. The term "MERS” Includes any successd
MERS. This appointment shall inure to and bind MERS, its successd
as well as Lender, until MERS' Nominee interest is terminated.

2. The Definitions section of the Security Instrument is further amend
the following definition:

~_ "Nominee” means one designated to act for another as its represer
a limited purpose.

Form 3158 04/2014
Eliie Mae, Inc. Page 1 of 4 F3158RDU 1024

F3158RLU (CLS)
u L]
%

MERS RIDER - Single Family - Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT |
\,\}k‘ nitials:



LOAN #: 145315121147
SFER OF RIGHTS IN THE PROPERTY

ransfer of Rights in the Property section of the Security Instrument is
amended1q feat as follows:

is Seeurityinstrument secures to Lender: (i) the repayment of the Loan, and
all renewals, extt s and modifications of the Note; and (ii) the performance of
Borrower's cov and agreements under this Security Instrument and the Note.

For this purp 3orreiver irrevocably grants and conveys to Trustee, in trust, with
power of sal€, the Tollowing described property located in the

County | l\P;pe of Recording Jurisdiction] of

Skagit [Name of Recording Jurisdiction]:

SEE LEGAL DE&GRIP ION ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF
AS "EXHIBIT A",

APN #: P116429 and:4748-000-009-0000

which currently has the address of 1780 South 7th Street, Mount Vernon,

[Street][City]
WA 98273 ("Property Agh
[State] [Zip Code]

TOGETHER WITH all the improvementsshed er, hereafter erected on the
property, and all easements, appurtenances, and fixtures now or hereafter a part of
the property. All replacements and additions shali also be covered by this Security
instrument. All of the foregoing is referred to*® i curity Instrument as the
"Property.”

Lender, as the beneficiary under this Security lusifumebt; designates MERS
as the Nominee for Lender. Any notice required by Applicable: Law or this Security
instrument to be served on Lender must be served on, MERS a4 the designated
Nominee for Lender. Borrower understands and agrees that MERS, &S the designated
Nominee for Lender, has the right to exercise any or all in nted by Borrower
to Lender, including, but not limited to, the right to foreclose and seltt
and to take any action required of Lender including, but not limited 9
releasing this Security Instrument, and substituting a success e

C. NOTICES

15. Notices. All notices given by Borrower or Lender in connechios
Security Instrument must be in writing. Any notice to Borrower in connéection
Security Instrument shall be deemed to have been given to Borrower w
by first class mail or when actually delivered to Borrower's notice addies
by other means. Notice to any one Borrower shall constitute notice to all Bi
unless Applicable Law expressly requires atherwise. The notice address

the Property Address unless Borrower has designated a substitute notice
MERS RIDER - Single Family - Fannie MaeiFreddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT
\1) Initials:

2
Form 3158 04/2014
Efiie Mae, Inc. Page 2 of 4 F3158RDU 1G4

F3158RLU (CLS)
m



LOAN #: 145315121147

» Lender. Borrower shall promptly notify Lender of Borrower’s change of
Lefider specifies a procedure for reporting Borrower’s change of address,
shall only report a change of address through that specified procedure.
by one designated notice address under this Security Instrument at
ny-notice to Lender shall be given by delivering it or by mailing it by first
déris address stated herein unless Lender has designated another
e-t0Borrower. Borrower acknowledges that any notice Borrower
rmist also be provided to MERS as Nominee for Lender until
s terminated. Any notice provided by Borrower in connection
tent will not be deemed to have been given to MERS until
actually received by-MFRS. Any notice in connection with this Security Instrument
shall not be deemed tg have.been given to Lender until actually received by Lender. If
any notice requiréd-by curity Instrument is also required under Applicable Law,
the Applicable Law regguirement will satisfy the corresponding requirement under this
Security Instrument

D. SALE OF NOTE
Section 20 of the S&

any ong {i
class mail to
address by not

rovides to L

with this Security

20.Sale of Note; C :
or a partial interest in the Noté, (
one or more times without prio
directs MERS to assignh MERS
remains the Nominee for Lend

géther with this Security Instrument) can be sold
ce te'Borrower. Lender acknowledges that until it
interest in this Security Instrument, MERS
; e authority to exercise the rights of Lender. A
sale might result in a change in the efitity (known as the "Loan Servicer”) that collects
Periodic Payments due under the*Note and this Security Instrument and performs
other mortgage loan servicing obligatipns under.the Note, this Security Instrument,
and Applicable LLaw. There also might'be one gi rpore changes of the Loan Servicer
unrelated to a sale of the Note. If there is a<h#nge of the Loan Servicer, Borrower
will be given written notice of the changevhith will state the name and address of
the new Loan Servicer, the address to which pajyments should be made and any
other information RESPA requires in conn nAavith a notice of transfer of servicing.
If the Note is sold and thereafter the Lo yiced by a Loan Servicer other
than the purchaser of the Nate, the mortgage ing obligations to Borrower
will remain with the Loan Servicer or be transf Lsuccessor Loan Servicer
and are not assumed by the Note purchaser un ise provided by the Note
purchaser.

" prebe joined to any judicial
'class) that arises from the
or that‘aileges that the other
reasort,of, this Security

ity{with such notice
dlleged breach and
¥ing of5ych notice to

Neither Borrower nor Lender may commence
action (as either an individual litigant or the member
other Earty’s actions pursuant to this Security lnstrumetit

arty has breached any provision of, or any duty ow
nstrument, until such Borrower or Lender has notified the
given in compliance with the requirements of Section 15) of s
afforded the other party hereto a reasonable period after th

take corrective action. If Applicable Law provides a time pefiod w must elapse
before certain action can be taken, that time period will be degraed 16 easonable
for purposes of this paragraph. The notice of acceleration and opipastunity 16 gure given

Borrower

to Borrower pursuant to Section 22 and the notice of acceleration gi
iyto take

pursuant to Section 18 shall be deemed to satisfy the notice and %
correclive action provisions of this Section 20. :

E. SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE

Section 24 of the Security Instrument is amended to read as follow

24, Substitute Trustee. In accordance with Applicable Law, Lend
may from time 1o time appoint a successor trustee to any Trustee appointed ,_
who has ceased to act. Without conveyance of the Property, the successor:

MERS RIDER - Single Family - Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT _ R3
Form 3158 04/2014 '\.J(ﬁ( Initiats: M7
Ellie Mae, Inc. Page 3 of 4 F3158RDU

F3158RLU (CLS)



LOAN #: 145315121147
d o all the title, power and duties conferred upon Trustee herein and by

S| BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms and covenants
comai s MERS Rider.

) - 27 /é(Seal)

ROBIN BAKER

DATE
T/\M {/;\7% é(Seal)
WILIAM ANDEEEON DATE

MERS RIDER - Single Family - Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UMIFORM INSTRUME
Form 3158 04/2014

Ellie Mas, inc. Page 4 of 4

i Vials: Eﬁ_

F3158RDU 1314
x F3158RLU (CLS)



EXHIBIT “A”

CHANG-GRI-LA, according to the plat thereof, recarded February 28, 2000, under
200002280082, records of Skagit County, Washington.

ted in Skagit County, Washington.



